

Roger Sullivan
Jinnifer Jeresek Mariman
Ethan Welder
John Lacey
McGARVEY LAW
345 First Avenue East
Kalispell, MT 59901
(406) 752-5566
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
jmariman@mcgarveylaw.com
ewelder@mcgarveylaw.com
jlacey@mcgarveylaw.com

Mark Lanier
Rachel Lanier
Sam Taylor II
LANIER LAW FIRM, PC
10940 W. Sam Houston Pkwy N., Ste. 100
Houston, TX 77064
Mark.lanier@lanierlawfirm.com
Rachel.lanier@lanierlawfirm.com
Sam.taylor@lanierlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

JACKSON WELLS, as Personal
Representative for the Estate of
THOMAS E. WELLS, deceased; and
JUDITH HEMPHILL, as Personal
Representative for the Estate of JOYCE
H. WALDER, deceased,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY, et al.

Defendants.

CV-21-97-GF-BMM

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF CASE SPECIFIC
MOTIONS *IN LIMINE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	2
CASE SPECIFIC <i>IN LIMINE</i> REQUESTS.....	3
1. Any comment or reference to philanthropy or good deeds or acts carried out by the parties or their employees (e.g., references to community service or charity work, or charitable donations made by BNSF or any of their employees, statements that BNSF is a “good corporate citizen,” etc.)	3
2. Any reference to, or evidence of, the purported liability of non-parties.....	5
I. <i>The Court should implement its rulings on the empty chair defense by prohibiting argument or comment that assigns fault to a non-party, and should rule on the content of a Rule 105 “limited admissibility” instruction.</i>	5
II. <i>Evidence and argument regarding Grace’s criminal trial and criminal allegations must not be allowed.</i>	7
III. <i>BNSF arguments about Plaintiffs’ “incidental exposures” that are “not the fault of BNSF” constitute prohibited non-party defenses and fall with the realm of Plaintiffs’ present motion.</i>	8
3. Any reference to, or evidence of, alleged knowledge of union leaders regarding the presence of asbestos at the W.R. Grace mine and/or the hazards of asbestos exposure.....	9
4. Documentation of the remediation and clean-up efforts are not inadmissible as subsequent remedial measures.	10
I. <i>BNSF’s coordination with EPA was a legal obligation pursuant to EPA’s agency authority under CERLCA.</i>	11

II. EPA and other testing documentation is offered for other purposes including impeaching BNSF's contention that the railyard was not contaminated.	14
III. Any prejudicial effect is substantially outweighed by the probative value of this evidence.	15
5. Any comment or reference to the CARD clinic, its finances, and any alleged relationship with Plaintiffs' counsel.	16
6. This Court should pre-admit selected documents to which no reasonable evidentiary objection exists.	17
7. Any argument, evidence, reference, comment, or questions regarding the manner and method of Mr. Wells's death.	22
CONCLUSION	26
Certificate of Compliance	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Alimenta, Inc. v. Stauffer</i> , 598 F.Supp. 934 (N.D. Ga. 1984)	14
<i>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co.</i> , 347 F.3d 515 (3rd Cir. 2003)	4
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Court</i> , 2020 MT 59, 399 Mont. 180, 459 P.3d 857	15, 18-19
<i>Barnes et al. v. BNSF et al.</i> , DV-15-2016-00111-AE	17-18
<i>Binder v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , CV 07-29-M-DWM-JCL, 2008 WL 11348718 (D. Mont. June 16, 2008)	2
<i>Causey v. Zinke (In re Aircrash in Bali, Indonesia)</i> , 871 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1989)	11, 13
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297, (5 th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Csuha v. Best Friends Animal Soc’y</i> , 524 F. Supp.3d 1196 (D. Utah 2021)	17
<i>Diczok v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. 16-21011-CIV, 2017 WL 3206327 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2017)	4
<i>Fansaro v. Mooney Aircraft Corp.</i> , 687 F.Supp. 482 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	14
<i>Faulconbridge v. State</i> , 2006 MT 198, 333 Mont. 186, 142 P.3d 777	8
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd</i> , 22Cal.4th 1127 (Cal. 2000)	23
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 1657, 2005 WL 3164251 (E.D. La. Nov. 18, 2005)	5
<i>Kath v. Burlington Northern</i> , 441 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)	21
<i>Levinson v. Westport Nat. Bank</i> , 3:09-CV-1955 VLB, 2013 WL 2181042 (D. Conn. May 20, 2013)	4-5
<i>Meredith v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 707 So.2d 1334 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/18/98)	22-23

Miller ex rel. Miller v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 2:01CV545FTM-29DNF, 2004 WL 4054843 (M.D. Fla. July 22, 2004)5

New Hampshire v. Elementis Chem., Inc., 887 A.2d 1133 (N.H. 2005).....13

Niver v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill., 433 F.Supp.2d 968, (N.D. Iowa 2006).....4

O’Dell v. Hercules, Inc., 904 F.3d 1194 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 11

Pau v. Yosemite Park and Curry Co., 928 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 11

Plumb v. Fourth Jud. Dist. Court, 279 Mont. 363, 927 P.2d 1011 (1996)9

Rocky Mountain Helicopters v. Bell Helicopters,
805 F.2d 907 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 13-14

U.S. ex rel. Kiro v. Jiaherb, Inc.,
CV 14-2484-RSWL-PLAX, 2019 WL 2869186 (C.D. Cal. July 3, 2009).....4

U.S. v. Hankey, 203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)16

U.S. v. Hayes, 219 Fed.Appx. 114 (3d Cir. 2007).....4

U.S. v. McDuffie,
CR-08-102-RHW, 2009 WL 10673271 (E.D. Wash. April 24, 2009).....4

U.S. v. W.R. Grace & Co., 429 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2005) 11

U.S. v. W.R. Grace et al., Cause No. CR-05-07-M-DWM (D. Mont.).....7

United States v. Bailleaux, 685 F.2d 1105 (9th Cir. 1982).....24

United States v. Birdsbill, 243 F.Supp.2d 1128 (D. Mont. 2003)23

United States v. Blackstone, 56 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1995)25

United States v. Meech, 487 F.Supp.3d 946 (D. Mont. 2020) 2-3

United States v. Weber, 599 F.Supp.3d 1025 (D. Mont. April 22, 2022).....2

United States v. Spencer, 1 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1992).....24

Uren v. Eggers, 213 F.3d 645, 2000 WL 286160 (9th Cir. 2000).....14

Werner v. Upjohn Co., Inc., 628 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 11, 14-15

Statutes/Rules

42 U.S.C. § 9601 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 960712

Fed. R. Evid. 1049

Fed. R. Evid. 105 5-6

Fed. R. Evid. 4014, 5, 7, 17, 23

Fed. R. Evid. 4024, 16, 19, 23,

Fed. R. Evid. 403 7, 16-17, 24

Fed. R. Evid. 407 10, 11, 13-14

Fed. R. Evid. 80120

Fed. R. Evid. 803 20-21

Fed. R. Evid. 80421

Fed. R. Evid. 901 19-21

Fed. R. Evid. 902 20-21

MCA § 27-1-703 8-9

RCWA § 70.24525

RCWA § 70.245.01023

RCWA § 70.245.04023, 25
RCWA § 70.245.18024
